
No. 24-1413

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SENATOR JONATHAN LINDSEY; SENATOR JAMES RUNESTAD;
REPRESENTATIVE JAMES R. DESANA; REPRESENTATIVE
RACHELLE SMIT; REPRESENTATIVE STEVE CARRA;
REPRESENTATIVE JOSEPH FOX; REPRESENTATIVE MATT
MADDOCK; REPRESENTATIVE ANGELA RIGAS;
REPRESENTATIVE JOSH SCHRIVER; REPRESENTATIVE NEIL
FRISKE; REPRESENTATIVE BRAD PAQUETTE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, In Her Official Capacity as Governor of
Michigan, or Her Successor; JOCELYN BENSON, In Her Official
Capacity as Michigan Secretary of State, or Her Successor; JONATHAN
BRATER, In His Official Capacity as Director of Elections, or His
Successor,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Jane M. Beckering

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Assistant Attorneys General
Counsel of Record
Attorney for Defendants-
Appellees Whitmer, Benson and
Brater
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Dated: August 28, 2024

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement regarding Oral Argument	vi
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issue Presented	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	4
Standard of Review	10
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	14
I. Plaintiffs’ asserted injury is neither concrete nor particularized.	14
A. Elections Clause violations impose neither concrete nor particularized injuries upon individual legislators.....	14
B. Plaintiffs’ concocted “individual” right to legislate cannot avoid the rule against legislator standing.....	19
C. Section 1983 cannot confer Plaintiffs with Article III standing they otherwise lack.	29
II. Plaintiffs’ challenge to the 2018 and 2022 Amendments is not redressable.	30
III. Plaintiffs’ challenge against future, unidentified use of the proposal process is speculative.	32
IV. Plaintiffs’ description of Election Clause case law is wrong.	33
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	40

Certificate of Compliance..... 41
Certificate of Service 42
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents 43

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	18, 35
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	29
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , 949 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	25
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	31
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22, 27
<i>Citizens in Charge v. Husted</i> , Nos. C2-08-1014, C2-10-095, 2011 WL 3652701 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 9, 2011)	33
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 407 U.S. 433; 59 S. Ct. 972; 83 L. Ed. 1385 (1939).....	23
<i>Crawford v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017) ...	11, 16
<i>Davis v. Detroit Pub. Sch. Cmty. Dist.</i> , 899 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Dodak v. State Admin. Bd.</i> , 441 Mich. 547 (1993).....	26, 27
<i>Gerber v. Herskovitz</i> , 14 F.4th 500 (6th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Kareem v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 95 F.4th 1019 (6th Cir. 2024)	34
<i>Keefer v. Biden</i> , No. 1:24-CV-00147, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55796 (M.D. Penn., Mar. 26, 2024).....	28, 29
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016)	16, 22

Lansing Sch. Educ. Ass’n v. Lansing Bd. of Educ., 487 Mich. 349 (2010) 27

League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Sec’y of State, 506 Mich. 561 (2020) 39

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... *passim*

Lyshe v. Levy, 854 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 10

Mann Constr., Inc. v. United States, 86 F.4th 1159 (6th Cir. 2023) 31

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett, 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020) 31, 32

Pedreira v. Ky. Baptist Homes for Children, Inc., 579 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2009) 10

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) *passim*

RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996) 11

Rogers v. Stratton Indus., 798 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 11

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) 34

Tenn. ex rel. Tenn. Gen. Assembly v. United States Dep’t of State, 931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019) *passim*

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 30

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill, 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019). 14, 19, 24

Yaw v. Del. River Basin Comm’n, 49 F.4th 302 (3d Cir. 2022) 25

Yaw v. Delaware River Basin Comm’n, 49 F.4th 302 (3d Cir. 2022) 22, 27, 28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 12, 29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 10

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. II, § 4(1)..... 7

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. XII, § 2 4

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. IV, § 27..... 8

U.S. Const., art. I, § 4..... 26

U.S. Const., art. 1, § 4, Cl. 1..... 35
